# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM484036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mojonnier Limited		07/27/2018	Limited Liability Company: GREAT BRITAIN

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mojonnier USA, LLC	
Street Address:	10325 State Route 43	
Internal Address:	Suite N	
City:	Streetboro	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44241	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1280500	MOJONNIER

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2166214072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166212234 Email: rkline@tarolli.com

tarolli, sundheim, covell & Tummino LLP **Correspondent Name:** 1300 East Ninth Street, Suite 1700 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John A. Yirga
SIGNATURE:	/John A. Yirga/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2018

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=MOJ-191989\_US\_ORD-executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=MOJ-191989 US ORD-executed Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006398 FRAME: 0094

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND ASSOCIATED GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 23 day of Toly Mojonnier Limited, a Limited Liability Company of England having a principal place of business at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 96-85 Tabernacle Street, London, England EC2A 4RR ("ASSIGNOR") and Mojonnier USA, LLC an Ohio Domestic Limited Liability Company having a principal place of business at 10325 State Route 43, Suite N, Streetsboro, Ohio ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has used and adopted U.S. Federal Trademark Registration Number 1,280,500 for the mark MOJONNIER that registered on June 5, 1984 for all goods and services listed thereon (hereinafter "Trademark");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of said Trademark and all rights associated therewith, including all goodwill associated with said Trademark, the right to sue for past infringement of said Trademark, and all common law rights for usage of the trademark MOJONNIER in connection with, including but not limited to, machines for processing liquids in the beverage industry, namely, deaerators, proportioners, mixers, carbonators, conveyors, stackers and carts for the above machines; parts for machines for processing liquids in the beverage industry-namely, parts for deaerators, proportioners, mixers, carbonators, conveyors, stackers (hereinafter "COMMON LAW RIGHTS");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR wishes to assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest in and to said Trademark owned by ASSIGNOR, including all the goodwill associated with said Trademark, the right to sue for past infringement of said Trademark, and said COMMON LAW RIGHTS:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire all of ASSIGNOR'S rights, title and interest in and to said Trademark, including all the goodwill associated with said Trademark, the right to sue for past infringement of said Trademark, and said COMMON LAW RIGHTS.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the compensation in an amount agreed to by ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest in and to said Trademark owned by ASSIGNOR, including all of said COMMON LAW RIGHTS and further including all goodwill associated with said Trademark and including the goodwill of the business, which is symbolized by said Trademark, and additionally including the right to sue and recover for damages. injunctive relief, and all other remedies available for past infringements of said Trademark.

Page 1 of 2

MOJ-191989 US ORD

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006398 FRAME: 0095

Assignor: Mojonnier Limited
By: Matthew J. Brinn, Director, Mojonnier Limited
Signature: <u>Mutt 4-13</u> Date: <u>7/2-7/(8</u>
State of Ohio ) SS: 279-72-8849 County of: Cayano a Sall / 2000 a Sall /
officer, personally appeared Matthew J. Brinn, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed above, and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.
In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal  * VICTORIA AMOROSO Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires March 28, 2023
Assignee: Mojonnier USA, LLC
By: Matthew J. Brinn, Board of Managers, Mojonnier USA, LLC
Signature: Matthy 13
Date: 7/27/18 VICTORIA AMOROSO Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Many 09 0000
State of Ohio County of: CUIGHO G  SS: 279-22 The Folio March 28, 2023
On this, the 27th day of 124, 2018, before me a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Matthew 1. Brinn, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed above, and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.
In witness hereof hereunto set my hand and official seal
Page 2 of 2

MOJ-191989 US ORD

TRADEMARK REEL: 006398 FRAME: 0096

RECORDED: 07/31/2018